## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SOVEREIGN BANK		12/14/2010	Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAURICE VILLLENCY, INC.	
Street Address:	300 Robbins Lane	
City:	Jericho	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11803	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2907848	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	3044158	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	3022806	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	3022805	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	3044157	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	3022804	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	3022803	MAURICE VILLENCY
Registration Number:	0794445	MAURICE VILLENCY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)545-3309

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212.592.1576

Email: rbroder@herrick.com

Correspondent Name: Robert S. Broder

Address Line 1: 2 Park Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 004437 FRAME: 0399

900179299

l ·	,		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13978/0001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert S. Broder		
Signature:	/rsb/		
Date:	12/20/2010		
Total Attachments: 2 source=MV TM Releases#page1.tif source=MV TM Releases#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004437 FRAME: 0400

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2005, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, MAURICE VILLENCY, INC. ("Assignor") assigned to and granted to SOVEREIGN BANK. ("Assignee") a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks and applications therefor listed on Schedule A annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of the collateral assignment and security interest assigned to and granted to Assignee by Assignor in the trademarks and applications therefor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges the collateral assignment and security interest assigned to and granted to Assignee by Assignor in the trademarks and applications therefor listed on Schedule A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Notice of Release of Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement shall be effective this Left day of December 2010.

SOVEREIGN BANK

Its: Senior Vice President

502679

# SCHEDULE A

# UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number/ Serial Number	Registration/Filing <u>Date</u>
Maurice Villency	76624172	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76624124	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76624123	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76624122	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	26624121	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76624120	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76624119	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76624113	December 8, 2004
Maurice Villency	76532515	July 28, 2003
The Seating Specialists	73633746	December 4, 1986 (lapsed or will lapse)
Drawing Code/Design Only	73633745	December 4, 1986 (lapsed or will lapse)
Preferred Seating	73464717	February 8, 1984 (lapsed or will lapse)
Maurice Villency	72188935	March 17, 1964

502679

TRADEMARK REEL: 004437 FRAME: 0402

RECORDED: 12/20/2010